Illinois law.

Section 240.906  Application for a Liquid Oilfield Waste Transportation Vehicle Permit 

a)	Each liquid oilfield waste transportation vehicle (tank) requires a permit from the Department and shall not be operated until such permit is obtained. 

b)	Application for a vehicle permit under this Section shall be made on forms prescribed by the Department.  The application shall be executed under penalties of perjury, and accompanied by the non-refundable vehicle permit fee of $150 for each vehicle (tank). 

c)	If the application does not contain all of the required information or documents, the Department shall notify the applicant in writing.  The notification shall specify the additional information or documents necessary to process the application, and shall advise the applicant that the application will be deemed denied unless the information or documents are submitted within 60 days following the date of notification. 

d)	The application shall include: 

1)	The name and system permit number of the liquid oilfield waste transportation system under which this vehicle (tank) will be operated. 

2)	A description of the construction of the tank, valve, and associated piping (including materials each is made of), capacity of tank and manufacturers serial number or other vehicle (tank) identifying number. 

e)	The application for a vehicle (tank) permit shall be signed by the holder of the liquid oilfield waste transportation system permit under which the vehicle (tank) will operate. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 20013, effective January 1, 2023) 
